

Reference: WLI/100 14 February 2001

MARRAKESH AGREEMENT ESTABLISHING THE WORLD TRADE ORGANIZATION DONE AT MARRAKESH ON 15 APRIL 1994

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE 1994

CERTIFICATION OF MODIFICATIONS AND RECTIFICATIONS TO SCHEDULE LX – REPUBLIC OF KOREA

TRANSMISSION OF CERTIFIED TRUE COPY

I have the honour to furnish herewith a certified true copy of the Certification of Modifications and Rectifications to Schedule LX – Republic of Korea, approved on 14 February 2001.

Mike Moore Director-General

01-1307 WT/Let/376

SCHEDULES OF TARIFF CONCESSIONS TO THE GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE 1994

CERTIFICATION OF MODIFICATIONS AND RECTIFICATIONS

SCHEDULE LX - REPUBLIC OF KOREA

WHEREAS the CONTRACTING PARTIES to the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 1947 adopted, on 26 March 1980, a Decision on Procedures for Modification and Rectification of Schedules of Tariff Concessions (BISD 27S/25);

WHEREAS in accordance with the provisions of the above-mentioned Decision, a draft containing modifications and rectifications to Schedule LX – Republic of Korea was communicated to all Members of the World Trade Organization in documents G/MA/TAR/RS/71 on 24 October 2000;

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the following modifications and rectifications to Schedule LX – Republic of Korea are established in conformity with the above-mentioned Decision:

Page 13 of Schedule LX (WT/Let/249)

From the description for 8479.89.2092, delete the phrase "and flat panel displays". Insert a new line for 8479.89.30 with the description "Machine and mechanical appliances for making flat panel display devices". The columns other than "HS97" and "Description" are

blank.

Right below the new line, insert another new line for 8479.89.3010 with the description "Apparatus for wet etching, developing, stripping or cleaning flat panel displays". The "Base rate", "Bound rate" and "ODCs" for this line are the same, respectively, to those in line for 8479.89.2092. The "implementation" column will be "2001".

Page 14

Insert a new line for 8479.90.40 with the description "Of machines and mechanical appliances for making flat panel display devices". The columns other than "HS97" and "Description" are blank.

Right below the above new line, insert a new line for 8479.90.4010 with the description "Of subheading No. 8479.89.3010". The "Base rate", "Bound rate" and "ODCs" for this line are the same, respectively, to those in line for 8479.89.9010. The "Implementation" column will be 2001.

Page 34

Insert a new line for 9010.50.2000 with the description "Apparatus for the projection or drawing of circuit patterns on sensitized flat panel display". The "Base rate", "Bound rate", "Implementation" and "ODCs" for this line are 12.0, 0.0, 2001 and 0, respectively.

Insert a new line for 9010.90.20 with the description "For the purpose of flat panel display manufacturing". The columns other than "HS97" and "Description" are blank.

Right below the above new line, insert another new line for 9010.90.2000 with the description "Of the apparatus of subheading No. 9010.50.2000". The other columns for this line are the same to those in line for 9010.50.2000.

The foregoing modifications and rectifications shall become effective in accordance with the notification given to that effect by the Government of the Republic of Korea to the Director-General of the World Trade Organization (hereinafter referred to as the "WTO") upon completion of Korea's internal procedures.

This Certification is deposited with the Director-General of the World Trade Organization, who shall promptly furnish a certified true copy to each Member of the World Trade Organization. It shall be registered in accordance with the provisions of Article 102 of the Charter of the United Nations.

DONE at Geneva this fourteenth day of February, two thousand and one.

Mike	Moore

Certified copy: